

Ohio State Racing Commission

77 South High Street • 18th Floor Columbus, OH 43215-6108 (614) 466-2757 FAX (614) 466-1900 www.racingohio.net

DATE: 11Mik@DeWine05 PM Governor

> Scott Borgemenke Chairman

PUBLIC NOTICE

The Ohio State Racing Commission will hold a public hearing for the purpose of accepting testimony on the proposed no change and amended rule package containing rules found in Chapter 3 and the recission of chapter 18 of the Ohio Administrative Code.

These rules discuss wagering. These rules were reviewed in accordance with the requirements of Ohio Revised Code 119.03 and have been proposed as follows:

- Chapter 3 no change rules Ohio Administrative Code 3769-3-01, 3769-3-06 through 3769-3-1; 3769-3-12 through 3769-18; 3769-3-22; 3769-3-24 through 3769-3-27; 3769-3-30; 3769-3-36; 3769-3-38; and 3769-3-40.
- Chapter 3 amended rules Ohio Administrative Code 3769-3-02 through 3769-3-05; 3769-2-11; 3769-3-19; 3769-3-20; 3769-3-21; 3769-3-23; 3769-3-28; 3769-3-32 through 3769-3-35; 3769-3-37; 3769-3-39; and 3769-3-99 The se rules were broadened to include both breeds as a result of rescinding Chapter 13, and to remove regulatory restriction.
- Chapter 13 recission of rules Ohio Administrative Code 3769-13-01 through 3769-13-28; 3769-13-30; 3769-13-32 through 3769-13-40; and 3769-13-99 This chapter is being rescinded due to being duplicative with Chapter 3.

This Hearing will be held on:

December 11, 2023, at 9:00 a.m.

The hearing will be conducted virtually via TEAMS which will enable the parties and interested persons to attend by telephone and/or video conference. For an electronic link to the hearing, please contact the Commission via email at Tanya.Boulmetis@racing.ohio.gov.

Commission staff will work with you to ensure your access to the TEAMS hearing platform prior to the hearing date.

The hearing will be conducted in accordance with Chapter 119 of the Ohio Revised Code. All interested parties are invited to attend the hearing and present oral and/or written testimony. Written comments may also be submitted prior to the hearing to the Ohio State Racing Commission c/o Tanya Boulmetis 77 South High Street 18th Floor, Columbus, Ohio 43215; by e-mail at <u>Tanya.Boulmetis@racing.ohio.gov</u>; or by facsimile at 614-466-1900.

Written comments sent by mail shall be postmarked no later than the day of the hearing.

To obtain copies of these rules, please visit the Register of Ohio https://www.registerofohio.state.oh.us/